N.B. Debt maturities are net of € 180 mln (face value) of repurchased own bonds (TI Spa € 850 mln 5.25 % Notes due 2055), € 77 mln (face value) of repurchased own bonds (TI Spa € 750 mln 4.75 % Notes due
2014), € 35 mln (face value) of repurchased own bonds (TIF € 1,050 mln 7.75 % Notes due 2033) and € 116 mln (face value) of repurchased own bonds (TIF € 2,000 mln 7.50 % Notes due 2011).

Even and Back-Loaded Maturities

29

TELECOM ITALIA
FY 2010 RESULTS

2007 2010

56.3

64.8 -8.5

EfficiencyVolume
Driven

-37115.133

-1,726

-1.155-200

Intercon-
nection

Target FY : - 925

FY09 FY10

13.407

Handsets:
- 262

-420

-

-279

-80

-144

-232

-735

Δ
Efficiency

Euro mln, Organic data, %

Δ Abs
’10 vs

‘09
FY10

-371

3.106Total
Capex -409

2.597

1.011

-521

3.219

-98

-148

-179

10.301Total Opex -1.317

2.687

-

-371

-

-

-

-

-371

Δ
ITX

+11

-

-242

-18

-4

+53

-211

Δ
Vol.

Driven

Delta Cash Cost
FY10 vs FY09

Industrial

Personnel

Mktg &
Sales

ITX

G&A &
Other

-1.155Total Cash
Cost -371 -200-1.726

787

Main  2010 Achievements – Progress on Cash Cost
Rationalization

Headcount Reduction *

Cash Cost

‘000

* TLC Italy Perimeter – 2007 Pro Forma with SSC and HR Services

30

TELECOM ITALIA
FY 2010 RESULTS

September YTD IV Quarter Full Year

Euro mln
2010 2009 Δ Abs Δ % 2010 2009 Δ Abs Δ % 2010 2009 Δ Abs Δ %

REVENUES 19.899 19.995 (96) (0,5) 7.672 6.899 773 11,2 27.571 26.894 677 2,5

Other Operating Income 160 183 (23) (12,6) 95 97 (2) (2,1) 255 280 (25) (8,9)

TOTAL REVENUES & OTHER INCOME 20.059 20.178 (119) (0,6) 7.767 6.996 771 11,0 27.826 27.174 652 2,4

Total Purchases of materials and external services (8.097) (8.362) 265 (3,2) (3.286) (3.118) (168) 5,4 (11.383) (11.480) 97 (0,8)

Personnel (2.911) (2.737) (174) 6,4 (1.110) (997) (113) 11,3 (4.021) (3.734) (287) 7,7
of which payroll (2.631) (2.696) 65 (2,4) (1.067) (968) (99) 10,2 (3.698) (3.664) (34) 0,9

Other operating costs (862) (884) 22 (2,5) (560) (461) (99) 21,5 (1.422) (1.345) (77) 5,7

Capitalized Cost and Others 286 331 (45) (13,6) 126 169 (43) (25,4) 412 500 (88) (17,6)

EBITDA 8.475 8.526 (51) (0,6) 2.937 2.589 348 13,4 11.412 11.115 297 2,7
% on Revenues 42,6% 42,6% 38,3% 37,5% 41,4% 41,3%
Depreciation & Amortization (4.173) (4.178) 5 (0,1) (1.374) (1.373) (1) 0,1 (5.547) (5.551) 4 (0,1)

Writedowns and revaluations of non current assets (12) 0 (12) - (51) (12) (39) 325,0 (63) (12) (51) 425,0

Gains/losses of non current assets realization 14 (55) 69 - (3) (4) 1 25,0 11 (59) 70 -

EBIT 4.304 4.293 11 0,3 1.509 1.200 309 25,8 5.813 5.493 320 5,8
% on Revenues 21,6% 21,5% 19,7% 17,4% 21,1% 20,4%

Income (loss) equity invest. valued equity method 48 49 (1) 51 18 33 99 67 32

Other income ( expenses ) from investments 1 (34) 35 288 (17) 305 289 (51) 340

Net Financial Income / (Expenses) (1.550) (1.640) 90 (524) (530) 6 (2.074) (2.170) 96

Income before Taxes & Discontinued Op. 2.803 2.668 135 1.324 671 653 4.127 3.339 788
% on Revenues 14,1% 13,3% 17,3% 9,7% 15,0% 12,4%

Taxes (899) (969) 70 351 (152) 503 (548) (1.121) 573

Income before  Discontinued Op. 1.904 1.699 205 1.675 519 1.156 3.579 2.218 1.361

Net income (loss) of assets disposed (2) (559) 557 (5) (63) 58 (7) (622) 615

Net Income (ante Minorities) 1.902 1.140 762 1.670 456 1.214 3.572 1.596 1.976
% on Revenues 9,6% 5,7% 21,8% 6,6% 13,0% 5,9%

Minorities (83) 17 (100) (368) (32) (336) (451) (15) (436)

Net Income (post Minorities) 1.819 1.157 662 1.302 424 878 3.121 1.581 1.540
% on Revenues 9,1% 5,8% 17,0% 6,1% 11,3% 5,9%

TI Group FY10 Results – P&L

31

TELECOM ITALIA
FY 2010 RESULTS

TI Group – Main Results by BU – Reported Figures
Euro mln September  YTD IV Quarter Full Year

REVENUES 2010 2009 Δ Abs. Δ % 2010 2009 Δ Abs. Δ % 2010 2009 Δ Abs. Δ %

Domestic 15.032 16.234 -1.202 (7,4) 5.036 5.429 -393 (7,2) 20.068 21.663 -1.595 (7,4)
Wireline Domestic 10.516 10.964 -448 (4,1) 3.600 3.775 -175 (4,6) 14.116 14.739 -623 (4,2)
Tim Domestic 5.822 6.496 -674 (10,4) 1.870 2.101 -231 (11,0) 7.692 8.597 -905 (10,5)

Mobile Brasile 4.498 3.429 1.069 31,2 1.701 1.324 377 28,5 6.199 4.753 1.446 30,4
Media 177 162 15 9,3 81 68 13 19,1 258 230 28 12,2
Olivetti 259 219 40 18,3 132 131 1 0,8 391 350 41 11,7
Other Activities 64 68 -4 (5,9) 0 22 -22 (100,0) 64 90 -26 (28,9)
Elim. -131 -117 -14 (12,0) -68 -75 7 9,3 -199 -192 -7 (3,6)
TI Group 19.899 19.995 -96 (0,5) 6.882 6.899 -17 (0,2) 26.781 26.894 -113 (0,4)
Argentina 0 798 0 798 - 798 798 -
Elim. 0 -8 0 -8 - -8 -8 -
TI Group con Argentina 19.899 19.995 -96 (0,5) 7.672 6.899 773 11,2 27.571 26.894 677 2,5

EBITDA 2010 2009 Δ Abs. Δ % 2010 2009 Δ Abs. Δ % 2010 2009 Δ Abs. Δ %

Domestic 7.210 7.703 -493 (6,4) 2.183 2.180 3 0,1 9.393 9.883 -490 (5,0)
Mobile Brasile 1.281 849 432 50,9 520 406 114 28,1 1.801 1.255 546 43,5
Media 10 -6 16 - 3 -3 6 - 13 -9 22 -
Olivetti -24 -18 -6 (33,3) 5 4 1 25,0 -19 -14 -5 (35,7)
Other Activities -3 -3 0 0,0 -18 0 -18 - -21 -3 -18 (600,0)
Elim. 1 1 0 0,0 0 2 -2 (100,0) 1 3 -2 (66,7)
TI Group 8.475 8.526 -51 (0,6) 2.693 2.589 104 4,0 11.168 11.115 53 0,5
Argentina 0 245 0 245 - 245 245 -
Elim. 0 -1 0 -1 - -1 -1 -
TI Group con Argentina 8.475 8.526 -51 (0,6) 2.937 2.589 348 13,5 11.412 11.115 297 2,7

EBITDA MARGIN w/o Argentina 42,6% 42,6% 0,0 p.p. 39,1% 37,5% 1,6 p.p. 41,7% 41,3% 0,4 p.p.
EBITDA MARGIN with Argentina 42,6% 42,6% 0,0 p.p. 38,3% 37,5% 0,8 p.p. 41,4% 41,3% 0,1 p.p.

EBIT 2010 2009 Δ Abs. Δ % 2010 2009 Δ Abs. Δ % 2010 2009 Δ Abs. Δ %

Domestic 4.038 4.297 -259 (6,0) 1.124 1.096 28 2,6 5.162 5.393 -231 (4,3)
Mobile Brasile 332 85 247 290,6 353 124 229 184,7 685 209 476 227,8
Media -35 -62 27 43,5 -57 -18 -39 (216,7) -92 -80 -12 (15,0)
Olivetti -27 -22 -5 (22,7) 3 3 0 0,0 -24 -19 -5 (26,3)
Other Activities -19 -19 0 0,0 -19 -11 -8 (72,7) -38 -30 -8 (26,7)
Elim. 15 14 1 7,1 0 6 -6 (100,0) 15 20 -5 (25,0)
TI Group 4.304 4.293 11 0,3 1.404 1.200 204 17,0 5.708 5.493 215 3,9
Argentina 105 0 105 - 105 105 -
Elim. 0 0 0 - 0 0 -
TI Group con Argentina 4.304 4.293 11 0,3 1.509 1.200 309 25,8 5.813 5.493 320 5,8

EBIT MARGIN w/o Argentina 21,6% 21,5% 0,1 p.p. 20,4% 17,4% 3,0 p.p. 21,3% 20,4% 0,9 p.p.
EBIT MARGIN with Argentina 21,6% 21,5% 0,1 p.p. 19,7% 17,4% 2,3 p.p. 21,1% 20,4% 0,7 p.p.

September  YTD IV Quarter Full Year

September  YTD IV Quarter Full Year

32

TELECOM ITALIA
FY 2010 RESULTS

Euro mln September  YTD IV Quarter Full Year

REVENUES
2010 2009 Δ Abs. Δ % 2010 2009 Δ Abs. Δ % 2010 2009 Δ Abs. Δ %

Domestic 15.032 16.247 -1.215 (7,5) 5.043 5.435 -392 (7,2) 20.075 21.682 -1.607 (7,4)
Wireline Domestic 10.516 10.977 -461 (4,2) 3.607 3.781 -174 (4,6) 14.123 14.758 -635 (4,3)
Tim Domestic 5.822 6.496 -674 (10,4) 1.870 2.101 -231 (11,0) 7.692 8.597 -905 (10,5)

Mobile Brasile 4.498 4.347 151 3,5 1.701 1.549 152 9,9 6.199 5.896 303 5,1
Media 177 159 18 11,3 81 68 13 19,1 258 227 31 13,7
Olivetti 259 219 40 18,3 132 132 0 0,0 391 351 40 11,4
Other Activities 64 68 -4 (5,9) 0 1 -1 (100,0) 64 69 -5 (7,2)
Elim. -131 -116 -15 (12,9) -68 -75 7 9,3 -199 -191 -8 (4,2)
TI Group 19.899 20.924 -1.025 (4,9) 6.889 7.110 -221 (3,1) 26.788 28.034 -1.246 (4,4)
Argentina 798 642 156 24,3 798 642 156 24,3
Elim. -8 -15 7 46,0 -8 -15 7 46,0
TI Group con Argentina 19.899 20.924 -1.025 (4,9) 7.679 7.737 -58 (0,8) 27.578 28.661 -1.083 (3,8)

IV Quarter Full Year

EBITDA 2010 2009 Δ Abs. Δ % 2010 2009 Δ Abs. Δ % 2010 2009 Δ Abs. Δ %

Domestic 7.482 7.761 -279 (3,6) 2.292 2.303 -11 (0,5) 9.774 10.064 -290 (2,9)
Mobile Brasile 1.281 1.081 200 18,4 520 464 56 12,5 1.801 1.545 256 16,6
Media 10 -5 15 - 3 -3 6 - 13 -8 21 -
Olivetti -24 -19 -5 (26,3) 9 4 5 125,0 -15 -15 0 0,0
Other Activities -3 -3 0 0,0 -15 -5 -10 (200,0) -18 -8 -10 (125,0)
Elim. 1 2 -1 (50,0) 1 1 0 0,0 2 3 -1 (33,3)
TI Group 8.747 8.817 -70 (0,8) 2.810 2.764 46 1,7 11.557 11.581 -24 (0,2)
Argentina 245 210 35 16,2 245 210 35 16,2
Elim. -1 0 -1 - -1 0 -1 -
TI Group con Argentina 8.747 8.817 -70 (0,8) 3.054 2.974 80 2,7 11.801 11.791 10 0,1

EBITDA MARGIN w/o Argentina 44,0% 42,1% 1,9 p.p. 40,8% 38,9% 1,9 p.p. 43,1% 41,3% 1,8 p.p.
EBITDA MARGIN with Argentina 44,0% 42,1% 1,9 p.p. 39,8% 38,4% 1,4 p.p. 42,8% 41,1% 1,7 p.p.

IV Quarter Full Year

EBIT
2010 2009 Δ Abs. Δ % 2010 2009 Δ Abs. Δ % 2010 2009 Δ Abs. Δ %

Domestic 4.291 4.393 -102 (2,3) 1.234 1.219 15 1,2 5.525 5.612 -87 (1,6)
Mobile Brasile 332 117 215 182,9 353 146 207 143,0 685 263 422 161,0
Media -35 -49 14 28,6 -11 -18 7 38,9 -46 -67 21 31,3
Olivetti -27 -23 -4 (17,4) 7 3 4 133,3 -20 -20 0 0,0
Other Activities -17 -19 2 10,5 -16 -5 -11 (220,0) -33 -24 -9 (37,5)
Elim. 15 14 1 7,1 0 6 -6 (100,0) 15 20 -5 (25,0)
TI Group 4.559 4.433 126 2,8 1.567 1.351 216 16,0 6.126 5.784 342 5,9
Argentina 105 131 -26 (20,2) 105 131 -26 (20,2)
Elim. 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 -
TI Group con Argentina 4.559 4.433 126 2,8 1.672 1.482 190 12,8 6.231 5.915 316 5,3

EBIT MARGIN w/o Argentina 22,9% 21,2% 1,7 p.p. 22,7% 19,0% 3,7 p.p. 22,9% 20,6% 2,3 p.p.
EBIT MARGIN with Argentina 22,9% 21,2% 1,7 p.p. 21,8% 19,2% 2,6 p.p. 22,6% 20,6% 2,0 p.p.

September  YTD

September  YTD

TI Group – Main Results by BU – Organic Figures

33

Telecom Italia Conference Call
2010 Results & Plan Update

2,5
Shareholders Structure – ex ante Shareholders Structure – ex post

Telecom Argentina – Shareholders Structure

(1) % of capital ownership; (2) % economic interest;

~41%

~4%

48.96% (2)
32.21% (1)

67.79% (1)
51.04% (2)

Employees

25.5 % 42.0%

100%

Telecom Italia